shall be payable on demand by the Lender. 

4.4 Computation of Interest and Fees. 

Interest hereunder shall be determined daily and compounded quarterly not in advance, both 
before and after demand, default and judgment and shall be computed on the basis of a year of 
three hundred-sixty-five (365) days or three hundred-sixty-six (366) days, as applicable, and in 
each case shall be payable for the actual number of days elapsed (including the first day but 
excluding the last day). For the purpose of the Interest Act (Canada) only, the yearly rates of 
interest to which the rates applicable to the Loan are equivalent are the rates so determined, 
multiplied by the actual number of days in the year divided by three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
or three hundred and sixty-six (366), as the case may be. 

4.5 Maximum Interest. 

It is the intent of the parties that the rate of interest and the other charges to the Borrower under 
this Agreement shall be lawful; therefore, if for any reason the interest or other charges payable

[...]

each case appropriate legal opinions are delivered to the Lender by the Obligor’s counsel. 

(s) Capital Expenditures.  Without prior written consent of the Lender, 
which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, the Borrower may not make any Capital 
Expenditures which exceed in any Fiscal Year an amount greater than one hundred fifteen 
percent (115%) of the amount of Capital Expenditures included in the Annual Business Plan for 
such Fiscal Year. 

(t) Compensation.  Make any material changes to employee or management 
compensation practices other than changes which are customary and reasonable in a business